Russian accounting legislation, fall below certain minimum levels, specifically below zero, the company
can be forced to liquidate. ZAO Zebra Telecom and ZAO GlobalTel have had, and continue to have,
negative equity as reported in their Russian statutory financial statements. Management believes that the
risk of the initiation of statutory liquidation procedures or other material adverse actions is remote.

31. MARKET RISK

Our significant market risk exposures are interest rate risk, exchange rate risk and other price risk.
Exposure to other price risk is arisen from available for sale investments quoted on active market

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk mainly relates to floating rate debt denominated primarily in U.S. dollars and euros. To
manage this risk the Group entered into interest rate swap to hedge significant amount of its floating rate
debt. Other borrowings do not materially influence the exposure to interest risk.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interests rates, with all
other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax.

Increase/decrease in
percentage point

Effect on profit before
tax

2007
EUR + 1.0% (1)
EUR -  1.0% 1
USD + 1.0% (63)
USD -  1.0% 63

OAO Rostelecom
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2007
 (In millions of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated)

 The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

65

31. MARKET RISK (Continued)

Increase/decrease in
percentage point

Effect on profit before
tax

2006
EUR + 1.0% (2)
EUR -  1.0% 2
USD + 1.0% (94)
USD -  1.0% 94

2005

EUR + 1.0% (3)
EUR -  1.0% 3
USD + 1.0% (126)
USD -  1.0% 126

 Foreign exchange risk

The main business of the Group is maintained with Russian counterparties on agreements in Russian
Rubles. The Group’s foreign currency receivables and payables arise mainly on contracts with foreign
operators because of international industry practice to make settlements in US dollars or SDR. Hence, the
Group will be exposed to foreign exchange risk as far as it continues to make settlements with foreign
counterparties.

In 2007, approximately 10.2% (2006: 8%, 2005: 12%) of the Group’s revenues and 15.0% (2006: 14%,
2005: 17%) of the Group’s expenses were denominated in currencies other than the Russian ruble.

[…]

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2007
 (In millions of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated)

 The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

66

31. MARKET RISK (Continued)

Increase/decrease in
percentage point

Effect on profit before
tax

2006
EUR + 3.5% (6)
EUR -  6.0% 11
USD + 4.0% (138)
USD -  5.5% 189
SDR + 4.0% (7)
SDR -  5.5% 10

2005

EUR + 3.5% (12)
EUR -  6.0% 20
USD + 4.0% (109)
USD -  5.5% 149
SDR + 4.4% (14)
SDR -  5.5% 20

   Other price risk

   As of December 31, 2007 the Group’s assets include investments into quoted securities subject to other

price risk. To mitigate this risk the Group analyses on regular way market trends on securities and takes a
decision to sale on necessity.

32. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in market indexes on
securities, with all other variables held constant, of the group profit in term of result of fair value
revaluation recognized in equity.

Increase/decrease in
percentage point

Effect on revaluation result
recognised in equity

2007
MICEX + 30.0% 3,532
MICEX -  30.0% (3,532)
2006
MICEX + 30.0% 1,706
MICEX -  30.0% (1,706)
2005
MICEX + 30.0% 995
MICEX -  30.0% (995)

The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit
rating and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximize the return to shareholders.
The Board of directors reviews the Group’s performance and establishes variety of key performance
indicators which are based on Russian statutory accounts. In addition, the Group is subject to externally
imposed capital requirements (VEB loan covenants) which are used for capital monitoring. There were no
changes in the objectives, policies and processes during 2007.

Capital includes equity attributable part to the equity holders of the parent entity. Revaluation surplus